RESOLUTION NO. 14-07

1

3

4 5

6

7

8

10 11

12 13

1415

16 17

18 19

2122

20

232425

[Modifying provisions of resolution 10, 435.]

Resolution urging the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to work with the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Commission to modify provisions of resolution 10,435.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) owns the lands surrounding Lake Merced commonly known as the Lake Merced Land Tract,

WHEREAS, Resolution 10,435 signed and adopted by the SFPUC in 1950 has served as the mechanism for management of that land tract by the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department (SFRPD); and,

WHEREAS, The SFRPD has managed the Lake Merced Land Tract via a complex accounting practice whereby monies from the SFPUC have been allocated to SFRPD for day to day maintenance of the land tract; and,

WHEREAS, Investigations and studies about the conditions and management of Lake Merced and the surrounding Lake Merced Land Tract have led the SFPUC to conclude that most of the Lake Merced Land Tract should be managed following standards applied to the management of an urban watershed; and,

WHEREAS, The SFPUC has made a commitment to manage and maintain all of the watershed lands under its jurisdiction using best management practices for sustainable watersheds, and has made commitments to obtain and allocate the resources necessary to manage the Lake Merced Watershed; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors urges San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to work with the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Commission to modify provisions of resolution 10, 435; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors requests a joint progress report and timeline for implementation of this resolution from the SFPUC and SFRPC within 90 days from the date of introduction of this resolution.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

061698

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to work with the San Francisco Recreation and Parks Commission to modify provisions of resolution 10,435.

January 9, 2007 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Jew, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 061698

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 9, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

**Date Approved** 

Tayor Gavin Newsom

oria L. Young ork of the Board